## Salt Lake County

## A PROCLAMATION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL RECOGNIZING THE KEARNS LIBRARY

**WHEREAS**, our community libraries and recreation facilities are so vital to Salt Lake County residents; and

*WHEREAS*, Kearns Library received the Innovation of the Year Award by the Utah Recreation and Parks Association for their partnership with Oquirrh Recreation and Parks District in creating the Read-to-Swim Program; and

**WHEREAS**, fatal drownings are the second leading cause of accidental death for children ages 1-14; and

**WHEREAS**, the Read-to-Swim Program teaches the community and children about water safety; and

**WHEREAS**, the Read-to-Swim Program demonstrates to how different leaders and departments in Salt Lake County can work together to make our community a safe and better place.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the Salt Lake County Council to recognize the team at the Kearns Library for their excellent work for receiving the Innovation of the Year Award from the Utah Recreation and Parks Association, and to extend our thanks for their excellent work.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of October 2021.

| Steve DeBry<br>Chair, District 5  | Laurie Stringham<br>At-Large A | Richard Snelgrov At-Large B |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Jim Bradley<br>At-Large C         | Arlyn Bradshaw<br>District 1   | David Alvord<br>District 2  |
| Aimee Winder Newton<br>District 3 | Ann Granato District 4         | Dea Theodore<br>District 6  |